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The non-exempt managed care Medicaid applicant is given the opportunity to select a Managed Care Organization (MCO) and a preferred physician during the application process.  The individual may change that MCO/physician within the first 90 days of initial enrollment which begins with the start date listed on the MCO Inquiry screen.  After that, members have the opportunity to switch MCOs annually, similar to private health insurance open enrollment.  Every effort should be made to complete the MCO/physician selection for all family members during the application interview.  


A.
During the application interview if:



1. 
The member is subject to managed care; provide a brief explanation 

of the managed care program;



[2.
The member knows who their preferred MCO/physician is, access 


https://prd.chfs.ky.gov/ManagedCare/ and locate the appropriate 


MCO/physician provider number.  This information is 
entered on the 

KAMES MCO screen.]

Note:  This website is used to locate MCO’s.  
B.
When a member is approved for Medicaid they will be contacted by their MCO for enrollment and issued the same KYHealth Card that is issued to Medicaid recipients.  They also receive a one-time managed care card from their MCO after enrollment and selection of a Primary Care Provider (PCP).  If members have specific managed care questions they must contact managed care Medicaid services at 1-855-446-1245 or call their designated MCOs:



[CoventryCares Of Kentucky; 



WellCare of Kentucky;



Passport; and



Humana]  



Passport and Humana are valid for Region 31 only.  Toll-free telephone numbers are listed on the back of both cards.  
C.
The member can select an MCO/provider during the application interview.  If the member does not know who they want to select during the interview, the member can call back with the MCO/provider information.  The DCBS worker can make the assignment as long as the application has not been processed.  Once the application has been processed the DCBS worker can no longer complete an assignment on KAMES.  The member will have to contact Medicaid Managed Care Services at 1-855-446-1245 for any MCO changes.


If the applicant fails to select an MCO/physician Medicaid will assign an MCO.  The MCO will then contact the member to assign a primary care provider (PCP).

Note:  MCO changes are only made during the initial 90-day period of enrollment and annually.  Members with questions regarding changes to their MCO are to contact Medicaid Managed Care Services at 1-855-446-1245.  Members with questions regarding their provider are referred to the MCO assigned to them.  The number to that MCO is on their MCO card.
D.
For reapplications approved within 60 days of the effective date of discontinuance, case members will be reassigned to the same MCO unless a new provider is requested. 

E.
For member adds, follow procedures in items A, B, and C.  If an individual is added to an active case the effective date is the first day of the month of the requested change.  
F.  
Members who are exempt from managed care are only issued a regular Medicaid card.

G.
If a member moves from one part of the state to another the only required action on the worker’s part is to make the address change on KAMES.  Any further action to change the MCO or PCP is handled by the member’s MCO.  Advise the member to contact their MCO to make changes or other arrangements.  

H.
There are no fair hearing procedures for managed care as the delivery method of Medicaid is not a qualifying event for a fair hearing.  Managed Care has a grievance procedure for issues such as dissatisfaction with a provider assignment. These are explained in the member handbook.
